

No. 10-460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SIMONA M. LOPES, et al.

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID W. SANFORD
KATHERINE M. KIMPEL
KYLE CHADWICK

SANFORD WITTELS & HEISLER, LLP
1666 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Suite 310
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 742-7780

JEREMY HEISLER
Counsel of Record

STEVEN L. WITTELS

JANETTE WIPPER

ANDREW C. MELZER

STEVEN A. STARR

SANFORD WITTELS & HEISLER, LLP
1350 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(646) 723-2947
jheisler@swhlegal.com

Counsel for Respondents

234037



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	5
A. The FLSA’s Overtime Requirements ...	5
B. The FLSA’s Exemptions from Overtime Pay	6
C. The Administrative Exemption Regulations	7
D. The DOL’s 1945 Opinion Letter Concluding That “Medical Detailists” Were Covered by the Administrative Exemption	10
E. The Outside Sales Exemption Regulations	12
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	14
NO WRIT SHOULD ISSUE AS TO EITHER OVERTIME EXEMPTION	17
A. The Court Should Deny <i>Certiorari</i> on the Administrative Exemption	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. The Court Should Not Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Weigh Facts	17
2. There Is No Circuit Split on the Administrative Exemption	18
3. The Second Circuit Did Not Address the Entire Administrative Exemption	20
4. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Is Narrow and Unsurprising	21
B. The Court Should Deny <i>Certiorari</i> on the Outside Sales Exemption	23
1. There Is No Circuit Split on the Outside Sales Exemption	23
2. The Second Circuit Correctly Applied Settled Law	24
C. The Court Should Not Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to “Clarify” or Disturb <i>Auer</i>	28
D. <i>Certiorari</i> Should Be Denied Because Novartis’s and Its Amici’s Assertions of Surprise and Damage to Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Are Belied by the Drug Industry’s Own Actions	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>A.H. Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	6
<i>Ahle v. Veracity Research Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88250 (D. Minn. Aug. 25, 2010)	10
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Meyers Squibb</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21, 22
<i>Archuleta v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barrentine v.</i> <i>Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	5, 23
<i>Baum v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 669 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	24
<i>Brody v. Astrazeneca Pharms., LP</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107301 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2008)	24
<i>Brock v. Nat'l Health Corp.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 557 (M.D. Tenn. 1987)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corporation, No. 10-15257</i>	24
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co., Inc., 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986)</i>	9
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc., 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008)</i>	13
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009)</i>	28
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974)</i>	6
<i>DaCosta v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., 242 F. Supp. 2d 765 (D. Or. 2002)</i>	18, 25
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 587 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2416 (2010)</i>	21
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki, 552 U.S. 389 (2008)</i>	28
<i>Gordon v. Pfizer, Inc., 2006 WL 237002 (N.D. Ala. May 22, 2006)</i> ...	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Grandits v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 519 (2005)	9
<i>Heidtman v. County of El Paso</i> , 171 F.3d 1038 (5th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re McDonnell</i> , 224 B.R. 862 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1998)	27
<i>IntraComm, Inc. v. Bajaj</i> , 492 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Jackson v. Alpharma, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72435 (D.N.J., July 19, 2010)	22
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v.</i> <i>United Mineworkers of America</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	5-6
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	6
<i>Martin v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Menes v. Roche Labs, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4230 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2008)	24
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Williams</i> , 420 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969)	20
<i>Mohorn v. T.V.A.</i> , 2007 WL 2077549 (E.D. Tenn. July 17, 2007) ..	6
<i>Overnight Motor Transportation Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942)	5
<i>Reiseck v.</i> <i>Universal Commc'ns of Miami, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Robinson-Smith v. GEICO</i> , 590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 20
<i>Rucker v. Lee Holding Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Ruggeri v.</i> <i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2008)	28
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Beverly Healthcare-Hillview</i> , 541 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Smith v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 593 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	27
<i>Weisbart & Co. v. First National Bank</i> , 568 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Services, Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1969)	13, 28

**FEDERAL STATUTES &
REGULATORY AUTHORITIES**

29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	12, 26
29 U.S.C. § 203(s)	27
29 U.S.C. § 207	5
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	1, 6
29 C.F.R. § 541.2	4, 19
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)	2, 7
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(b)	7, 8, 16
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(e)	8
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(a)	20
29 C.F.R. § 541.207(d)(2)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a)	12
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b)	12, 25
29 C.F.R. § 541.503(a)	12
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(b)(3)	6
29 C.F.R. § 779.241	27
69 Fed. Reg. 22,124 (2004)	8
69 Fed. Reg. 22,142 (2004)	9
69 Fed. Reg. 22,143 (2004)	9
69 Fed. Reg. 22,162 (2004)	12, 13
69 Fed. Reg. 22,163 (2004)	12
81 Cong.Rec. 4983 (1937)	5
2 Lab.L.Rep. (CCH) (3d Ed. 1946)	11
DOL Opinion Letter, 1994 DOLWH LEXIS 65 (Aug. 19, 1994)	14
DOL Opinion Letter, 1997 DOLWH LEXIS 30 (July 23, 1997)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
DOL Opinion Letter, 1998 DOLWH LEXIS 17 (Feb. 19, 1998)	13
DOL Opinion Letter, 2006 DOLWH LEXIS 37 (July 24, 2006)	10
DOL Opinion Letter, 2006 DOLWH LEXIS 56 (Oct. 26, 2006)	10
DOL Opinion Letter, 2006 DOLWH LEXIS 60 (Dec. 21, 2006)	10
DOL Opinion Letter, 2006 DOLWH LEXIS 65 (May 22, 2006)	13
STATE STATUTES	
Uniform Commercial Code § 9-306(2)	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Corporate Integrity Agreement, <i>available at</i> http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/cia/agreements/ pfizer_inc_08312009.pdf	31
Novartis SEC Filing, “AG Form 20-F” (2009) ..	26
Peter Loftus, <i>Pfizer Adds New Type of Tablet to Sales Call, Giant Rolling Out Portable PC System Designed to Ensure Salespeople Comply with Regulations on Drug Marketing,</i> WALL STREET JOURNAL, Dec. 15, 2009	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Arthur F. Peterson, <i>Pharmaceutical Selling, "Detailing" and Sales Training</i> (2d ed. 1959)	11
Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Executive, Administrative, Professional * * * Outside Salesman Redefined, Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Officer (Harold Stein) at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition</i> (Oct. 10, 1940)	13
Harry Weiss, Presiding Officer, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Report and Recommendations on Proposed Revisions of Regulations</i> (June 30, 1949)	8
